permanent status and will forego their rights with being a permanent 
employee. 

3. The termination of on-call employment will not be subject to the grievance 
procedure in Article 9 except, when the on-call employee has worked for 
the Department for more than four thousand, one hundred and sixty (4,160) 
hours and is terminated for documented performance or misconduct issues, 
the termination of the on-call employee will be subject to the Just Cause 
provision in Article 8 as well as the grievance procedure in Article 9.  

C. In-Training Employment

[...]

the Employer in order to meet business and customer service needs, as long as the 
work schedules meet federal and state laws. 

E. Work Shift 
The hours an employee is scheduled to work each workday in a workweek. 

F. Workweek 
A regularly re-occurring period of one hundred and sixty-eight (168) hours 
consisting of seven (7) consecutive twenty-four (24) hour periods. Workweeks will 

be designated by the appointing authority. If there is a change in their workweek, 
employees will be given written notification by the appointing authority.

[...]

schedule below on a prorated basis proportionate to the number of hours the 
employee is in pay status during the month required for full-time employment. 

Full Years of Service Hours Per Year 
During the first and second years of current 
continuous employment 

One hundred twelve (112) 

During the third year of current continuous 
employment 

One hundred twenty (120) 

During the fourth year of current continuous 
employment 

One hundred twenty-eight (128) 

During the fifth and sixth years of total 
employment 

One hundred thirty-six (136) 

https://app.leg.wa.gov/wac/default.aspx?cite=296-130

During the seventh, eighth and ninth years of 
total employment 

One hundred forty-four (144) 

During the tenth, eleventh, twelfth, thirteenth 
and fourteenth year of total employment 

One hundred sixty (160) 

During the fifteenth, sixteenth, seventeenth, 
eighteenth and nineteenth years of total 
employment 

One hundred seventy-six (176) 

During the twentieth, twenty-first, twenty-
second, twenty-third and twenty-fourth years 
of total employment 

One hundred ninety-two (192) 

During the twenty-fifth year of total 
employment and thereafter 

Two hundred (200) 

21.2 Accumulation 
Employees may accumulate maximum vacation balances not to exceed two hundred forty 
(240) hours. However, there are two (2) exceptions that allow vacation leave to accumulate

[...]

24.1 Federal Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993 (FMLA) Eligibility 
A. Consistent with the federal Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993 (FMLA), and 

any amendments thereto, each employee who has worked for the state for at least 
twelve (12) months and for at least one thousand, two hundred fifty (1,250) hours 
during the twelve (12) months prior to the requested leave, is entitled to up to twelve 
(12) workweeks of family medical leave in a twelve (12) month period for one (1) 
or more of the following reasons 1–4: 

1. Parental leave for the birth and to care for a newborn child or placement for